ORDINANCE NO. 12 -93

BY: Robert K.	Schmitz
---------------	---------

An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract with Stanley E. Duke for the purpose of providing back-up electrical inspection services.

WHEREAS, it is required that the City of Bexley maintain a certified back-up electrical inspector; and,

WHEREAS, the aforesaid person is certified and is willing to provide the necessary services on a contractual basis. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor and the Auditor be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Stanley E. Duke for the purpose of providing back-up electrical inspection services.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: /karch 30 . 1993

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council

Approved: 3/30/93, 199

Let. 23, 1993- 1st reading

Mar. 9, 1993 - 2 nd reading

Mar. 30, 1993 - 3rd heading adopted

078/StanDuke

David H. Madisor

CONTRACT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO, AND STANLEY E. DUKE

WITNESSETH

- Section 1.
- Stanley E. Duke shall, for the consideration hereinafter stated, furnish to the City of Bexley, Ohio, and the inhabitants thereof, all back-up electrical inspection services as are authorized by the Ohio Basic Building Code, the Bexley Building Code and the National Electric Code. Stanley E. Duke shall perform other related duties as may be required or requested such as providing written inspection reports, reviewing building plans, and providing testimony in any legal proceedings. In order to perform such duties, Stanley E. Duke must retain certification as an Electrical Safety Inspector during the term of this contract.
- Section 2.
- Said inspections shall be furnished during normal business hours on Mondays and Wednesdays, or as may otherwise be agreed to by the City of Bexley, Ohio, and Stanley E. Duke, for a period beginning March 1, 1993, and remaining in force until December 31, 1993, provided, however, that either party to this agreement shall have the right to cancel the same upon three (3) months written notice.
- Section 3.

Whitehall Electric, Bexley's primary electrical inspector, shall be responsible for payment to Stanley E. Duke for back-up electrical inspections performed. The City of Bexley, Ohio, to issue all electrical permits and collect all fees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands and seals and have executed this agreement this $30\,\text{M}$ day of $20\,\text{M}$, $199\,\text{M}$.

Jøhn ₩. Hornberger

Auditor

City of Bexley, Ohio

David H. Madison

Mayor

City of Bexley, Ohio

Approved as to form:

James H. Gross City Attorney

City of Bexley, Ohio

James W. Tron

Stanley E. Duke

Certified Electrical Inspector